[bookmark: _GoBack]AMENDMENT No. 1
2018-2019 MILWAUKEE COUNTY SHERIFF in SOUTHEAST REGION
IH 41/IH-94; I-94 NS PROJECT
WI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION PROJECT 
WI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LAW ENFORCEMENT MITIGATION 
PROJECT ID 1030-22-90 Contract No. 1

The traffic mitigation contract made and entered into by and between the Wisconsin Department of Transportation’s Division of Transportation System Development (DTSD) and Milwaukee County Sheriff’s Office entered on September 4th, 2018, is hereby amended as set forth on the following pages.

Amendment No. 1 has been developed in response for the need to provide additional dedicated law enforcement beginning July 8th, 2019 through the end of calendar 2019.  See attached documents for supporting justification. 

In witness whereof, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and approved on the date written by their authorized officers or representatives.



Approved By:   ____________________________________________     	________________________
		Milwaukee County Sheriff’s Office				Date



Approved By:   ____________________________________________     	________________________
		Wisconsin Department of Transportation			Date 


Approved for execution:


By: ____________________  Date: _____
Corporation Counsel


Approved as to funds available per			Approved:
Wis. Stat. sec. 59.255(2)(e):						


By: ____________________  Date: _____		By: ____________________  Date: _____
Comptroller						County Executive



Original Contract Amount 	=	$ 528,504.04 
Amendment No. 1 Amount	=	$   96,354.28
New Contract Amount		=	$ 624,858.32

Amend Item I. ISSUE to provide additional law enforcement traffic control as follows:

I. ISSUE

How the Department of Transportation, and specifically the Milwaukee County Sheriff’s Office, can continue to positively address expected traffic problems attendant to construction work in Milwaukee County through December 31st, 2019.  Reasons for the increased costs include additional dedicated presence to keep corridor speeds down, clear and remove incidents, etc.
 
Amend this AGREEMENT’s reimbursement provisions as follows:

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

This agreement made and entered into by and between the Wisconsin Department of Transportation and the Milwaukee County Sheriff’s Office provides for those services described in detail hereinafter.

The Department of Transportation proposes construction work in Milwaukee County. 

To further enhance safety within the work zone, the Department of Transportation deems it advisable to employ extraordinary traffic surveillance/enforcement to provide help, guidance and discipline to motorists. It is the intent of this agreement that the Milwaukee County Sheriff’s Office would provide an additional dedicated surveillance/enforcement (8hours a day/7days a week) July 8th, 2019 through December 31st, 2019.  The Department of Transportation reserves the right to reduce patrol hours if deemed not necessary by construction project staging.

The Department of Transportation will reimburse the Milwaukee County Sheriff’s Office for the extraordinary services based on previously established rates at an estimated cost as shown below:

					Original			Amendment 1		Total
	Officer Wages
	$ 454,504.04
	$ 82,954.28
$ NA
$ NA 
$ 13,400.00
	$ 624,858.32

	Sergeant Wages
	$ NA
	
	

	Support and Administrative Costs
	$ NA 
	
	

	Mileage
	$ 74,000.00
	
	

	TOTAL PROJECT COSTS
	$ 528,504.04
	$ 96,354.28
	




2

